

No._____

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GARY RICHARDSON, *Petitioner*

v.

STATE OF COLORADO, *Respondent.*

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COLORADO
SUPREME COURT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Attorney for Petitioner:

NICOLE M. MOONEY
Bar No. 302572
MS&M Law Office
PO Box 3089
Denver, CO 80201
(303) 952-0398

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	2
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	3
RELATED CASES	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
INDEX TO APPENDICES	5
Appendix A <i>Colorado Supreme Court Opinion, People v. Richardson, 2020 CO 46, ___ P.3d ___ (June 1, 2020)</i>	5
Appendix B <i>Colorado Court of Appeals Opinion, People v. Richardson, 2018 COA 120, ___ P.3d ___ (August 23, 2018)</i>	5
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	6
OPINIONS BELOW	7
JURISDICTION	7
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. State courts are intractably divided over whether the Sixth Amendment precludes a judge's immediate family member from serving as a juror in a case over which the judge presides	14
II. The question presented is critically important to the administration of criminal justice	19
III. The decision below is wrong	23
A. <i>Requiring a contemporaneous objection serves no purpose in this scenario</i>	24
B. <i>The trial judge impermissibly impaired the defendant's right to challenge his wife</i>	26
CONCLUSION	28

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A *Colorado Supreme Court Opinion, People v. Richardson, 2020 CO 46, ___ P.3d ___ (June 1, 2020)*

Appendix B *Colorado Court of Appeals Opinion, People v. Richardson, 2018 COA 120, ___ P.3d ___ (August 23, 2018)*

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 498 (2000)	22
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187, 195 (1946).....	23
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 308 (2004)	22
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 163, 173 (1950).....	20
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 155-56 (1968)	21
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 209 (1968).....	20
<i>Elmore v. State</i> , 355 Ark. 620, 144 S.W.3d 278 (2004).....	15, 18
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 344 (1963).....	20
<i>Gomez v. Brown</i> , 655 F.Supp.2d 332, 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	25
<i>Hicks v. State</i> (01-18-00603-CR), ___S.W.3d ___. 2020WL1519968.....	17
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136 (1955)	20
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370, 378 (1892).....	26
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017)	20, 23
<i>People v. Bowens</i> , 407 Ill.App.3d 1094, 943 N.E.2d 1249 (2011)	16, 17, 18
<i>People v. Hartson</i> , 160 A.D.2d 1046, 553 N.Y.S.2d 537 (1990).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Power v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 411, 411 (1991)	20
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501, 508 (1984)	12, 13
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1, 9 (1957)	20
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, 222, 102 S. Ct. 940, 948-49, 71 L. Ed. 2d 78 (1982)	21, 25
<i>State v. Tody</i> , 316 Wis. 2d 689, 694, 764 N.W.2d 737 (2009), <i>abrogated by State v. Sellhausen</i> , 338 Wis.2d 286, 809 N.W.2d 14 (2012).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202, 220 (1965), <i>overruled on other grounds by Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 100 (1986)	26
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 738 (1993)	21
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 458 F.3d 202, 206 (3 rd Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1899, 1908 (2017).....	28

Other Authorities

Byron C. Lichstein, <i>Beyond Caperton: "Public Confidence" in Courts and Close Relationships Between Judges and Jurors</i> , 61 Cath. U. L. Rev. 429, 448-49 (2012)	22
